

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 SEPTEMBER 2025



Ernst & Young Jordan
P.O.Box 1140
Amman 11118
Jordan
Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300
www.ey.com/me

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
IRBID - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Irbid District Electricity Company Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") and its subsidiary (the "Group") as at 30 September 2025, comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2025 and the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine-months period then ended and explanatory notes. The board of directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS (34) (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS (34).

Amman – Jordan
30 October 2025

ERNST & YOUNG
Amman - Jordan

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

	Notes	30 September 2025 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 JD (Audited)
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS -			
Property and equipment	3	184,306,423	174,742,500
Subscribers' and rural files contributions assets		98,912,872	97,350,315
Dispute lawsuits payments		125,393	98,470
Right of use assets		994,052	1,191,450
Projects in progress		16,686,537	14,341,380
Strategic inventories		7,551,476	1,883,556
Deferred tax assets		3,868,556	3,725,008
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		336,719	336,719
		<u>312,782,028</u>	<u>293,669,398</u>
CURRENT ASSETS -			
Accounts receivable		104,105,308	123,447,667
Other debit balances		4,918,926	5,007,411
Inventories		9,080,496	5,222,027
Cash and bank balances	7	22,494,023	35,120,384
		<u>140,598,753</u>	<u>168,797,489</u>
Total Assets		<u>453,380,781</u>	<u>462,466,887</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY -			
Paid-in-capital	6	26,785,733	21,000,000
Statutory reserve	6	4,948,972	4,948,972
Voluntary reserve		638,778	638,778
Retained earnings		12,241,513	16,760,741
Total Equity		<u>44,614,996</u>	<u>43,348,491</u>
LIABILITIES -			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES -			
Subscribers' and rural files contributions liabilities		98,912,872	97,350,315
Long-term lease liability		636,110	794,943
Advances from subscribers		8,791,048	8,131,076
Provision for end-of-service indemnity		12,041,895	11,591,015
Long-term loan	4	9,000,000	10,800,000
Subscribers' deposits		69,655,671	67,035,614
		<u>199,037,596</u>	<u>195,702,963</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES -			
Accounts payable		109,389,843	130,678,886
Current portion of long-term loan	4	3,600,000	3,600,000
Accrued expenses		6,840,032	7,623,174
Short-term lease liability		188,239	307,568
Other credit balances		7,711,369	8,248,285
Bank overdrafts and short-term loans	7	75,135,756	65,753,081
Other provisions		3,473,786	3,402,553
Income tax provision	5	3,389,164	3,801,886
		<u>209,728,189</u>	<u>223,415,433</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>408,765,785</u>	<u>419,118,396</u>
Total Equity and Liabilities		<u>453,380,781</u>	<u>462,466,887</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

Notes	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Electricity power sales	94,420,075	85,955,202	243,447,194	229,431,265
Cost of electricity power sales	(73,270,822)	(68,719,745)	(199,341,460)	(189,074,305)
Gross profit	21,149,253	17,235,457	44,105,734	40,356,960
Other operating revenues	748,569	398,054	1,600,120	1,871,423
General and administrative expenses	(6,752,406)	(9,353,795)	(21,476,090)	(24,416,571)
Depreciation and amortization	(3,827,972)	(3,379,941)	(11,244,942)	(9,944,950)
Expected credit losses provision	(149,948)	(284,590)	(736,350)	(1,686,147)
Provision for slow moving inventories	(384,235)	(690,373)	(1,180,695)	(1,377,465)
Profit from core activity	10,783,261	3,924,812	11,067,777	4,803,250
Revenues from non-core activities	1,494,982	1,168,932	4,859,700	3,708,504
Interest income from banks	344,440	760,875	1,141,574	1,965,124
Interest income on late payments on lighting bills	687,162	1,055,380	2,213,108	2,335,511
Non-core activities expenses	(443,141)	(402,059)	(1,541,703)	(1,346,998)
Finance costs	(1,081,654)	(958,761)	(3,171,518)	(2,547,465)
Interest expense on late payments on energy bills	(784,298)	(1,117,040)	(2,362,767)	(2,291,375)
Profit from non-core activities	217,491	507,327	1,138,394	1,823,301
Profit before income tax expense	11,000,752	4,432,139	12,206,171	6,626,551
Income tax expense	(2,987,244)	(2,101,866)	(3,689,666)	(3,474,699)
Profit for the period	8,013,508	2,330,273	8,516,505	3,151,852
Other comprehensive income items	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	8,013,508	2,330,273	8,516,505	3,151,852
	JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils
Basic and diluted earnings per share from profit for the period	0/299	0/087	0/318	0/118

The attached notes from 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid-in capital		Statutory reserve		Voluntary reserve		Retained earnings		Total	
	JD		JD		JD		JD		JD	
2025 -										
Balance as at 1 January 2025	21,000,000		4,948,972		638,778		16,760,741		43,348,491	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-		-		-		8,516,505		8,516,505	
Capital increase (note 6)	5,785,733		-		-		(5,785,733)		-	
Dividends distribution (note 11)	-		-		-		(7,250,000)		(7,250,000)	
Balance as at 30 September 2025	<u>26,785,733</u>		<u>4,948,972</u>		<u>638,778</u>		<u>12,241,513</u>		<u>44,614,996</u>	
2024 -										
Balance as at 1 January 2024	14,000,000		3,500,000		638,778		20,708,473		38,847,251	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-		-		-		3,151,852		3,151,852	
Capital increase (note 6)	7,000,000		-		-		(7,000,000)		-	
Dividends distribution (note 11)	-		-		-		(5,600,000)		(5,600,000)	
Balance as at 30 September 2024	<u>21,000,000</u>		<u>3,500,000</u>		<u>638,778</u>		<u>11,260,325</u>		<u>36,399,103</u>	

The attached notes from 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the nine months ended 30	
		September	
		2025	2024
		JD	JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit before income tax		12,206,171	6,626,551
Adjustments for:			
Gain from sale of property and equipment		(592,092)	(5,963)
Interest income on late payments on lighting bills		(2,213,108)	(2,335,511)
Interest income from banks		(1,141,574)	(1,965,124)
Interest expense on late payments on energy bills		2,362,767	2,291,375
End-of-service indemnity		886,368	2,424,997
Depreciation and amortization		11,244,942	9,944,950
Depreciation portion related to non-core activities		102,827	104,208
Right of use assets depreciation		197,398	116,057
Lease liability finance cost		53,838	28,378
Interest expense		3,171,518	2,547,465
Other provisions		113,008	613,203
Provision for slow moving inventories		1,180,695	1,377,465
Expected credit losses provision		736,350	1,686,147
Working capital changes:			
Inventories		(9,654,387)	(4,349,678)
Accounts receivable		20,819,117	(35,782,664)
Other current assets		88,485	(106,925)
Advances from subscribers		8,336,963	7,657,683
Subscribers' deposits		2,620,057	2,994,847
Provisions paid		(41,775)	(26,715)
Accounts payable		(23,651,808)	42,587,655
Accrued expenses and other credit balances		(1,140,606)	1,221,435
End-of-service indemnity paid		(753,259)	(339,557)
Income tax paid	5	(4,245,936)	(4,449,710)
Net cash flows from operating activities		20,685,959	32,860,569
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Projects in progress		(14,686,052)	(10,139,910)
Dispute lawsuits payments		(45,909)	(112,395)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		1,123,801	666,989
Bank Interest income received		1,141,574	1,965,124
Deposits at bank - net		10,000,000	-
Purchase of property and equipment	3	(17,495,436)	(20,861,641)
Investment in subsidiarise		-	250,000
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(19,962,022)	(28,231,833)
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Dividends paid		(7,429,455)	(5,651,079)
Banks interest payments		(3,171,518)	(2,547,465)
Paid from bank loans		(1,800,000)	(1,800,000)
Lease liability and finance cost paid		(332,000)	(332,000)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(12,732,973)	(10,330,544)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(12,009,036)	(5,701,808)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period		(60,632,697)	(61,452,601)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	7	(72,641,733)	(67,154,409)

The attached notes from 1 to 11 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

(1) GENERAL

Irbid District Electricity Company (the "Company") was established in 1957 as a public shareholding company and registered in the Ministry of Industry and Trade under the registration number (17) on 27 February 1964.

During 2008 and under the privatization initiative of the electric sector, the government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan has resolved to sell its entire ownership of 55.46% in the Company's capital to Kingdom Electricity Company. During 2009, Kingdom Electricity Company sold its share in the Company's capital to Electricity Distribution Company Public Shareholding Company ("Parent Company")

The main activities of the Company are to distribute electric power and to provide it to retail consumers who live in the north of Jordan (Irbid, Jerash, Ajloun and Mafraq), in accordance with the distribution license granted to the Company on 30 June 2008 for 25 years.

The Company's financial statements are consolidated with the financial statements of Electricity Distribution Company, Public Shareholding Company (Parent Company) and with Social Security Corporation (Ultimate Parent Company) .

The General Assembly, in its extraordinary meeting held on 20 April 2025, resolved to increase the Company's share capital by JD 6,000,000 through the capitalization of retained earnings. As a result, the Company's share capital would become JD 27,000,000, with a par value of one JD per share, as of September 30, 2025, However, the Group obtained approval from the Securities Commission to increase the capital by JD 5,785,733 instead of JD 6,000,000. Accordingly, the company's authorized share capital becomes JD 27,000,000, while the subscribed and paid-up capital becomes JD 26,785,733.

The interim condensed financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 30 October 2025.

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation -

The interim condensed Consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars which represents the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income which have been measured at fair value as of the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements as of 31 December 2024. In addition, results for the six-month period ended 30 September 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2025.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary, together the ("Group").

	<u>Paid-in capital</u>	<u>Main activity</u>	<u>Ownership percentage</u>
	JD		2025
Nour Al Shamal for commercial projects and services – Private Shareholding Company	250,000	Commercial mediation and management consulting services	100%

Changes in accounting policies -

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim Consolidated condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 except for the adoption of new amendments on the standards effective as of 1 January 2025 shown below:

Lack of exchangeability - Amendments to IAS 21

In August 2023, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates to specify how an entity should assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange rate when exchangeability is lacking. The amendments also require disclosure of information that enables users of its financial statements to understand how the currency not being exchangeable into the other currency affects, or is expected to affect, the entity's financial performance, financial position and cash flows.

The amendments had no material impact on the Groups interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(3) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The Group purchased property and equipment amounted to JD 17,495,436 for the nine months period ended 30 September 2025 (30 September 2024: JD 20,861,641).

(4) LONG-TERM LOAN

During 2023, the Group signed a loan agreement with Jordan Islamic Bank in the amount of JD 18,000,000 with a Murabaha amount of JD 3,150,000 and a Murabaha rate of 3.5%. The loan is repaid over 10 semi-annual instalments of 1,800,000 JD per instalment, so that the first instalment is due in May 2024 and the last instalment is due on November 2028, so the total value of the loan with Murabaha is equal to JD 21,150,000.

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

The aggregate amounts and maturities of the term loan instalments are as follows:

Year	Amount JD
2025	1,800,000
2026	3,600,000
2027	3,600,000
2028	3,600,000
	12,600,000

(5) INCOME TAX

Income tax provision was calculated for the period ended 30 September 2025 and 30 September 2024 in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014 and its amendments. The Group is subject to a statutory income tax rate of 24% in addition to a 3% National Contribution tax in accordance with Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014 and its amendments.

The Group obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the year 2020. The Group submitted the income tax returns for the years 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 which have not been reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Movement on income tax provision is as follows:

	30 September 2025 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	3,801,886	3,663,397
Income tax for the period / year	3,833,214	4,588,199
Income tax paid	(4,245,936)	(4,449,710)
Balance at the end of the period / year	3,389,164	3,801,886

Income taxes shown in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive consist of the following:

	30 September 2025 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 JD (Unaudited)
Income tax for the period	3,833,214	4,260,097
Additions from deferred tax assets	(143,548)	(785,398)
	3,689,666	3,474,699

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

(6) EQUITY

Paid-in capital -

The Company's authorized, subscribed and paid in capital on its extraordinary meeting held on 20 April 2025 to increase the Company's capital by an amount of JD 6,000,000 by capitalizing the increase amount from retained earnings balance, so that the Company's capital reaches JD 27,000,000 with a nominal value of JD 1 per share for the periods ended 30 September 2025, The Group has obtained an approval from the Securities Commission to increase its capital by an amount of JD 5,785,733 instead of JD 6,000,000. Accordingly, the authorized capital became JD 27,000,000, and the authorized and paid-in capital became JD 26,785,733.

Statutory reserve -

The Company did not deduct statutory reserve according to the Companies' Law since these financial statements are interim condensed financial statements.

(7) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position consist of the following:

	30 September 2025	31 December 2024
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Balances at banks	2,369,262	5,027,790
Cash on hand	124,761	92,594
Short-term deposits with maturities of more than three months and up to one year*	20,000,000	30,000,000
	<u>22,494,023</u>	<u>35,120,384</u>

* This item represents deposits in Invest Bank with maturities of more than three months and up to one year with an average interest rate 6.375%.

For the purpose of preparing the interim consolidated statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents details are shown as follows:

	30 September 2025	30 September 2024
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	22,494,023	37,510,582
Less: Short-term deposits with maturities of more than three months up to one year	(20,000,000)	(35,000,000)
Bank overdrafts and short-term loans*	(75,135,756)	(69,664,991)
	<u>(72,641,733)</u>	<u>(67,154,409)</u>

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

Bank Overdrafts -

This item represents the balance of the credit facilities granted to the Company from several local banks with a ceiling of JD 47,000,000 bearing an average interest rate of 7.27% per annum (30 September 2024: 7.71%).

Short-Term Loans -

The Irbid District Electricity Company signed an electric power supply agreement (for financing electricity costs) with Jordan Islamic Bank and Arab Islamic Bank to pay part of its electricity purchase bill from the National Electric Power Company. The agreement includes credit ceilings totalling JD 75,000,000, inclusive of profit, with an average annual interest rate of 4.77% (as of September 30, 2024: 5.03%).

(8) RELATED PARTIES

Related parties represent major shareholders, Parent Company, Sister companies, Board of Directors, key management personnel of the Company and companies where the Company is a major shareholder. Such pricing policies and transactions' terms are approved by the Company's management.

Related parties' balances included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position within accounts receivables and accounts payable are as follow:

	30 September 2025	31 December 2024
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Amounts due from Electricity Distribution Company – Public Shareholding Company (Parent Company)	26,090	18,158
Amounts due to Electrical Equipment Industries Company LLC (Sister Company)	1,000	33,575
Amounts due from Sama Kingdom Company for Commercial Projects and Services (Subsidiary of the Parent Company)	38,726	44,439

Transactions with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follow:

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Purchases from Electricity Distribution Company– Public Shareholding Company (Parent Company)	156,670	2,088,197
Purchases from Electrical Equipment Industries Company LLC (Sister Company)	458,445	700,156

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

Salaries and other benefits for key management personnel of the Company are as follow:

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Salaries and other benefits	539,313	672,875
Transportation and remuneration of Board of Directors	184,606	186,203
	<u>723,919</u>	<u>859,078</u>

(9) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Guarantees and letters of credit -

As at the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group has contingent liabilities representing bank guarantees and letters of credit in an amount of JD 1,363,906 (31 December 2024: JD 6,285,608).

Litigations -

The Cases filed against the company as at 30 September 2025 amounted to JD 2,740,439. The Company's management and its legal advisor believe that the provision recorded against these claims is adequate to meet any obligations that may arise. There are cases filed by the Company against third parties with an amount of JD 9,401,309 as at 30 September 2025.

Dispute with National Electricity Power Company -

National Electricity Power Company (Company's electricity provider) claiming an amount of JD 717,357 which is mainly represent a difference of interest on late payments. The Company and its legal advisor believe that the Company will not have any obligation as per the electricity tariff (Wholesale Tariff) issued by Energy and Minerals Regulatory Commission (EMRC).

(10) EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM THE PROFIT OF THE PERIOD

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period (JD)	8,516,505	3,151,852
Weighted average number of shares (share)	26,785,733	26,785,733
	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share from the profit of the period	<u>0/318</u>	<u>0/118</u>

IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

(11) DIVIDENDS DISTRIBUTION

The General Assembly approved in its' ordinary meeting held on 20 April 2025 to distribute an amount of JD 7,250,000 as dividends to the shareholders for the profits for the year 2024 representing 34.5% of the Company's share capital on the meeting date.

The General Assembly approved in its' ordinary meeting held on 21 April 2024 to distribute an amount of JD 5,600,000 as dividends to the shareholders for the profits for the year 2023 representing 40% of the Company's share capital on the meeting date.

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة
أربد - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") وشركتها التابعة ويشار لهم معاً ("المجموعة") كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً الى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بإستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم تسترغ انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤).

إرنست ويونغ/ الأردن

أسامة فايز شخاترة
ترخيص رقم ١٠٧٩

إرنست ويونغ
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٣٠ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٥

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
١٧٤,٧٤٢,٥٠٠	١٨٤,٣٠٦,٤٢٣	٣	موجودات غير متداولة - ممتلكات ومعدات
٩٧,٣٥٠,٣١٥	٩٨,٩١٢,٨٧٢		موجودات مساهمات المشتركين وفسل الريف
٩٨,٤٧٠	١٢٥,٣٩٣		مدفوعات قضايا التعارضات
١,١٩١,٤٥٠	٩٩٤,٠٥٢		حق استخدام أصول
١٤,٣٤١,٣٨٠	١٦,٦٨٦,٥٣٧		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
١,٨٨٣,٥٥٦	٧,٥٥١,٤٧٦		مخزون استراتيجي
٣,٧٢٥,٠٠٨	٣,٨٦٨,٥٥٦		موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٣٣٦,٧١٩	٣٣٦,٧١٩		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٢٩٣,٦٦٩,٣٩٨	٣١٢,٧٨٢,٠٢٨		
١٢٣,٤٤٧,٦٦٧	١٠٤,١٠٥,٣٠٨		موجودات متداولة - ذمم مدينة
٥,٠٠٧,٤١١	٤,٩١٨,٩٢٦		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٥,٢٢٢,٠٢٧	٩,٠٨٠,٤٩٦		مخزون
٣٥,١٢٠,٣٨٤	٢٢,٤٩٤,٠٢٣	٧	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
١٦٨,٧٩٧,٤٨٩	١٤٠,٥٩٨,٧٥٣		
٤٦٢,٤٦٦,٨٨٧	٤٥٣,٣٨٠,٧٨١		مجموع الموجودات
			<u>حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات</u>
			حقوق الملكية -
٢١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٦,٧٨٥,٧٣٣	٦	رأس المال المدفوع
٤,٩٤٨,٩٧٢	٤,٩٤٨,٩٧٢	٦	إحتياطي اجباري
٦٣٨,٧٧٨	٦٣٨,٧٧٨		إحتياطي اختياري
١٦,٧٦٠,٧٤١	١٢,٢٤١,٥١٣		أرباح مدورة
٤٣,٣٤٨,٤٩١	٤٤,٦١٤,٩٩٦		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات -
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
٩٧,٣٥٠,٣١٥	٩٨,٩١٢,٨٧٢		مطلوبات مساهمات المشتركين وفسل الريف
٧٩٤,٩٤٣	٦٣٦,١١٠		مطلوبات عقود ايجار طويلة الأجل
٨,١٣١,٠٧٦	٨,٧٩١,٠٤٨		مساهمات مشتركين مقبوضة مقدما
١١,٥٩١,٠١٥	١٢,٠٤١,٨٩٥		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
١٠,٨٠٠,٠٠٠	٩,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤	قرض طويل الاجل
٦٧,٠٣٥,٦١٤	٦٩,٦٥٥,٦٧١		تأمينات نقدية للمشاركين
١٩٥,٧٠٢,٩٦٣	١٩٩,٠٣٧,٥٩٦		
١٣٠,٦٧٨,٨٨٦	١٠٩,٣٨٩,٨٤٣		مطلوبات متداولة
٣,٦٠٠,٠٠٠	٣,٦٠٠,٠٠٠	٤	ذمم دائنة
٧,٦٢٣,١٧٤	٦,٨٤٠,٠٣٢		الجزء المتداول من قرض طويل الأجل
٣٠٧,٥٦٨	١٨٨,٢٣٩		مصاريف مستحقة
٨,٢٤٨,٢٨٥	٧,٧١١,٣٦٩		مطلوبات عقود ايجار قصيرة الأجل
٦٥,٧٥٣,٠٨١	٧٥,١٣٥,٧٥٦	٧	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٣,٤٠٢,٥٥٣	٣,٤٧٣,٧٨٦		بنوك دائنة وقروض قصيرة الأجل
٣,٨٠١,٨٨٦	٣,٣٨٩,١٦٤	٥	مخصصات مختلفة
٢٢٣,٤١٥,٤٣٣	٢٠٩,٧٢٨,١٨٩		مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٤١٩,١١٨,٣٩٦	٤٠٨,٧٦٥,٧٨٥		مجموع المطلوبات
٤٦٢,٤٦٦,٨٨٧	٤٥٣,٣٨٠,٧٨١		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة
للتلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥		إيضاحات
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢٢٩,٤٣١,٢٦٥	٢٤٣,٤٤٧,١٩٤	٨٥,٩٥٥,٢٠٢	٩٤,٤٢٠,٠٧٥	مبيعات الطاقة
(١٨٩,٠٧٤,٣٠٥)	(١٩٩,٣٤١,٤٦٠)	(٦٨,٧١٩,٧٤٥)	(٧٣,٢٧٠,٨٢٢)	تكلفة شراء الطاقة
٤٠,٣٥٦,٩٦٠	٤٤,١٠٥,٧٣٤	١٧,٢٣٥,٤٥٧	٢١,١٤٩,٢٥٣	مجمل الربح
١,٨٧١,٤٢٣	١,٦٠٠,١٢٠	٣٩٨,٠٥٤	٧٤٨,٥٦٩	إيرادات تشغيلية أخرى
(٢٤,٤١٦,٥٧١)	(٢١,٤٧٦,٠٩٠)	(٩,٣٥٣,٧٩٥)	(٦,٣٥٢,٤٠٦)	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
(٩,٩٤٤,٩٥٠)	(١١,٢٤٤,٩٤٢)	(٣,٣٧٩,٩٤١)	(٣,٨٢٧,٩٧٢)	استهلاكات واطفاءات
(١,٦٨٦,١٤٧)	(٧٣٦,٣٥٠)	(٢٨٤,٥٩٠)	(١٤٩,٩٤٨)	مخصص خسائر انتمانية متوقعة
(١,٣٧٧,٤٦٥)	(١,١٨٠,٦٩٥)	(٦٩٠,٣٧٣)	(٣٨٤,٢٣٥)	مخصص مخزون بطيء الحركة
٤,٨٠٣,٢٥٠	١١,٠٦٧,٧٧٧	٣,٩٢٤,٨١٢	١٠,٧٨٣,٢٦١	الربح من النشاط الأساسي
٣,٧٠٨,٥٠٤	٤,٨٥٩,٧٠٠	١,١٦٨,٩٣٢	١,٤٩٤,٩٨٢	إيرادات الأنشطة غير الأساسية
١,٩٦٥,١٢٤	١,١٤١,٥٧٤	٧٦٠,٨٧٥	٣٤٤,٤٤٠	إيرادات فوائد بنكية
٢,٣٣٥,٥١١	٢,٢١٣,١٠٨	١,٠٥٥,٣٨٠	٦٨٧,١٦٢	إيرادات فوائد تأخير تسديد فواتير الإنارة
(١,٣٤٦,٩٩٨)	(١,٥٤١,٧٠٣)	(٤٠٢,٠٥٩)	(٤٤٣,١٤١)	مصاريف الأنشطة غير الأساسية
(٢,٥٤٧,٤٦٥)	(٣,١٧١,٥١٨)	(٩٥٨,٧٦١)	(١,٠٨١,٦٥٤)	تكاليف تمويل
(٢,٢٩١,٣٧٥)	(٢,٣٦٢,٧٦٧)	(١,١١٧,٠٤٠)	(٧٨٤,٢٩٨)	مصاريف فوائد تأخير تسديد فواتير الطاقة
١,٨٢٣,٣٠١	١,١٣٨,٣٩٤	٥٠٧,٣٢٧	٢١٧,٤٩١	الربح من الأنشطة غير الأساسية
٦,٦٢٦,٥٥١	١٢,٢٠٦,١٧١	٤,٤٣٢,١٣٩	١١,٠٠٠,٧٥٢	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٣,٤٧٤,٦٩٩)	(٣,٦٨٩,٦٦٦)	(٢,١٠١,٨٦٦)	(٢,٩٨٧,٢٤٤)	ضريبة الدخل
٣,١٥١,٨٥٢	٨,٥١٦,٥٠٥	٢,٣٣٠,٢٧٣	٨,٠١٣,٥٠٨	ربح الفترة
-	-	-	-	بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
٣,١٥١,٨٥٢	٨,٥١٦,٥٠٥	٢,٣٣٠,٢٧٣	٨,٠١٣,٥٠٨	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار	حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة
٠/١١٨	٠/٣١٨	٠/٠٨٧	٠/٢٩٩	من ربح الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	أرباح مدورة	إحتياطي اختياري	إحتياطي اجباري	رأس المال المدفوع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
					-٢٠٢٥
٤٣,٣٤٨,٤٩١	١٦,٧٦٠,٧٤١	٦٣٨,٧٧٨	٤,٩٤٨,٩٧٢	٢١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥
٨,٥١٦,٥٠٥	٨,٥١٦,٥٠٥	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
-	(٥,٧٨٥,٧٣٣)	-	-	٥,٧٨٥,٧٣٣	زيادة رأس المال (إيضاح ٦)
(٧,٢٥٠,٠٠٠)	(٧,٢٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١١)
٤٤,٦١٤,٩٩٦	١٢,٢٤١,٥١٣	٦٣٨,٧٧٨	٤,٩٤٨,٩٧٢	٢٦,٧٨٥,٧٣٣	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥
					-٢٠٢٤
٣٨,٨٤٧,٢٥١	٢٠,٧٠٨,٤٧٣	٦٣٨,٧٧٨	٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٤
٣,١٥١,٨٥٢	٣,١٥١,٨٥٢	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
-	(٧,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	٧,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	زيادة رأس المال (إيضاح ٦)
(٥,٦٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٥,٦٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١١)
٣٦,٣٩٩,١٠٣	١١,٢٦٠,٣٢٥	٦٣٨,٧٧٨	٣,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاحات
٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	
دينار	دينار	
٦,٦٢٦,٥٥١	١٢,٢٠٦,١٧١	الأنشطة التشغيلية
		ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
		تعديلات على:
		أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٥,٩٦٣)	(٥٩٢,٠٩٢)	إيرادات فوائد تأخير تسديد فواتير الإنارة
(٢,٣٣٥,٥١١)	(٢,٢١٣,١٠٨)	إيرادات فوائد بنكية
(١,٩٦٥,١٢٤)	(١,١٤١,٥٧٤)	مصاريف فوائد تأخير تسديد فواتير الطاقة
٢,٢٩١,٣٧٥	٢,٣٦٢,٧٦٧	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٢,٤٢٤,٩٩٧	٨٨٦,٣٦٨	استهلاكات واطفاءات
٩,٩٤٤,٩٥٠	١١,٢٤٤,٩٤٢	حصة الأنشطة غير الأساسية من مصاريف الاستهلاك
١٠٤,٢٠٨	١٠٢,٨٢٧	استهلاكات حق استخدام الأصول
١١٦,٠٥٧	١٩٧,٣٩٨	تكاليف تمويل عقود الإيجار
٢٨,٣٧٨	٥٣,٨٣٨	فوائد مدينة
٢,٥٤٧,٤٦٥	٣,١٧١,٥١٨	مخصصات أخرى
٦١٣,٢٠٣	١١٣,٠٠٨	مخصص مخزون بطيء الحركة
١,٣٧٧,٤٦٥	١,١٨٠,٦٩٥	مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
١,٦٨٦,١٤٧	٧٣٦,٣٥٠	
		تغيرات رأس المال العامل:
		مخزون
		ذمم مدينة
		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٤,٣٤٩,٦٧٨)	(٩,٦٥٤,٣٨٧)	مساهمات مشتركين مقبوضة مقدماً
(٣٥,٧٨٢,٦٦٤)	٢٠,٨١٩,١١٧	تأمينات نقدية للمشاركين
(١٠٦,٩٢٥)	٨٨,٤٨٥	مخصصات مدفوعة
٧,٦٥٧,٦٨٣	٨,٣٣٦,٩٦٣	ذمم دائنة
٢,٩٩٤,٨٤٧	٢,٦٢٠,٠٥٧	مصاريف مستحقة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٢٦,٧١٥)	(٤١,٧٧٥)	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع
٤٢,٥٨٧,٦٥٥	(٢٣,٦٥١,٨٠٨)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
١,٢٢١,٤٣٥	(١,١٤٠,٦٠٦)	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٣٣٩,٥٥٧)	(٧٥٣,٢٥٩)	
(٤,٤٤٩,٧١٠)	(٤,٢٤٥,٩٣٦)	
٣٢,٨٦٠,٥٦٩	٢٠,٦٨٥,٩٥٩	
		الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
(١٠,١٣٩,٩١٠)	(١٤,٦٨٦,٠٥٢)	مدفوعات قضايا التعارضات
(١١٢,٣٩٥)	(٤٥,٩٠٩)	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٦٦٦,٩٨٩	١,١٢٣,٨٠١	إيرادات فوائد بنكية
١,٩٦٥,١٢٤	١,١٤١,٥٧٤	ودائع لدى بنوك - بالصافي
-	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(٢٠,٨٦١,٦٤١)	(١٧,٤٩٥,٤٣٦)	استثمار في شركة تابعة
٢٥٠,٠٠٠	-	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٢٨,٢٣١,٨٣٣)	(١٩,٩٦٢,٠٢٢)	
		الأنشطة التمويلية
		توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة للمساهمين
(٥,٦٥١,٠٧٩)	(٧,٤٢٩,٤٥٥)	فوائد بنكية دائنة مدفوعة
(٢,٥٤٧,٤٦٥)	(٣,١٧١,٥١٨)	المسدد من قروض بنكية
(١,٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	(١,٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	التزامات عقود إيجار وتكاليف تمويل مدفوعة
(٣٣٢,٠٠٠)	(٣٣٢,٠٠٠)	صافي التدفق النقديت المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٠,٣٣٠,٥٤٤)	(١٢,٧٣٢,٩٧٣)	صافي النقص في النقد وما في حكمه
(٥,٧٠١,٨٠٨)	(١٢,٠٠٩,٠٣٦)	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
(٦١,٤٥٢,٦٠١)	(٦٠,٦٣٢,٦٩٧)	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة
(٦٧,١٥٤,٤٠٩)	(٧٢,٦٤١,٧٣٣)	

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١١ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

(١) عام

تأسست شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد ("الشركة") كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة عام ١٩٥٧ وسجلت الشركة لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة تحت رقم (١٧) بتاريخ ٢٧ شباط ١٩٦٤.

قامت حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية خلال عام ٢٠٠٨، بموجب مبادرات الخصخصة المتعلقة بالقطاع الكهربائي، ببيع كامل حصتها البالغة ٤٦٪ من رأس مال الشركة إلى شركة كهرباء المملكة لاستثمارات الطاقة المساهمة الخاصة. قامت شركة كهرباء المملكة لاستثمارات الطاقة المساهمة الخاصة خلال عام ٢٠٠٩ ببيع كامل حصتها في الشركة إلى شركة توزيع الكهرباء المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة الأم").

من أهم غايات الشركة القيام بتوزيع الطاقة الكهربائية وتزويدها بالتجزئة للمستهلكين الواقعين ضمن منطقة شمال المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية (محافظة اربد وجرش وعجلون والمفرق). يتم التزويد بالتجزئة بموجب رخصة توزيع وتزويد الطاقة الكهربائية التي حصلت الشركة عليها بتاريخ ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٠٨ وهي صالحة لمدة ٢٥ سنة من ذلك التاريخ.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة مع القوائم المالية لشركة توزيع الكهرباء المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة الأم) ويتم توحيدها مع المؤسسة العامة للضمان الاجتماعي (الشركة الأم النهائية).

قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي بتاريخ ٢٠ نيسان ٢٠٢٥ زيادة رأس مال الشركة بمبلغ ٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار عن طريق رسملة مبلغ الزيادة من رصيد الأرباح المدورة ليصبح رأس مال الشركة ٢٧,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥، هذا وقد حصلت المجموعة على موافقة هيئة الأوراق المالية لزيادة رأس المال بمبلغ ٥,٧٨٥,٧٣٣ دينار بدلا من ٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار، وعليه يصبح رأس مال الشركة المصرح به ٢٧,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار ورأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع ٢٦,٧٨٥,٧٣٣ دينار.

تم اقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٣٠ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٥.

(٢) أسس الأعداد والتغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

أسس الأعداد -

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ ("التقارير المالية المرحلية").

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية الموحدة والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية - المعايير المحاسبية (IFRS Accounting Standards) الصادرة من قبل مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولي (IASB) ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥.

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركة التابعة التالية ويشار لهم معاً ("المجموعة"):

نسبة المساهمة	النشاط الرئيسي	رأس المال
٢٠٢٥		دينار
	الوساطة التجارية وخدمات الاستشارات	شركة نور الشمال للمشاريع التجارية
٪١٠٠	الإدارية	٢٥٠,٠٠٠ والخدمات - مساهمة الخاصة المحدودة

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية -

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤، باستثناء أن الشركة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥:

عدم قابلية العملة للتحويل - تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢١)

أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية في آب ٢٠٢٣ تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٢١) "آثار التغيرات في أسعار الصرف الأجنبي" لتحديد كيفية تقييم المؤسسة فيما إذا كانت العملة قابلة للتحويل وكيفية تحديد سعر الصرف الفوري عندما تكون القابلية للتحويل معدومة. تتطلب التعديلات أيضاً الإفصاح عن المعلومات التي تمكن مستخدمي البيانات المالية من فهم كيفية تأثير، أو توقع تأثير عدم قابلية العملة للتحويل إلى العملة الأخرى على الأداء المالي والمركز المالي والتدفقات النقدية للمؤسسة.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

(٣) ممتلكات ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بكلفة ١٧,٤٩٥,٤٣٦ دينار (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ٢٠,٨٦١,٦٤١ دينار).

(٤) قرض طويل الأجل

قامت المجموعة خلال عام ٢٠٢٣ بتوقيع اتفاقية قرض مع البنك الإسلامي الأردني بمبلغ ١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وبمراوحة قدرها ٣,١٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار وبمقدار نسبة مراوحة ٣,٥٪. يسد القرض بموجب ١٠ أقساط نصف سنوية بقيمة ١,٨٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار للقسط، بحيث تستحق الدفعة الأولى بشهر أيار ٢٠٢٤ وتستحق الدفعة الأخيرة بشهر تشرين الثاني ٢٠٢٨، وبالتالي فان مجموع قيمة القرض مع المراوحة تساوي ٢١,١٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار.

إن قيمة الدفعات السنوية واستحقاقاتها لأقساط القرض هي كما يلي:

السنة	المبلغ دينار
٢٠٢٥	١,٨٠٠,٠٠٠
٢٠٢٦	٣,٦٠٠,٠٠٠
٢٠٢٧	٣,٦٠٠,٠٠٠
٢٠٢٨	٣,٦٠٠,٠٠٠
	١٢,٦٠٠,٠٠٠

(٥) ضريبة الدخل

قامت المجموعة باحتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للفترات المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥، وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤ وتعديلاته. إن نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية للمجموعة هي ٢٤٪ بالإضافة إلى ٣٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية بحسب قانون الضريبة رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤ وتعديلاته.

حصلت المجموعة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى عام ٢٠٢٠. قامت المجموعة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي عن الأعوام ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٢ و ٢٠٢٣ و ٢٠٢٤. ولم يتم تدقيقهم بعد من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

إن الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣,٦٦٣,٣٩٧	٣,٨٠١,٨٨٦	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٤,٥٨٨,١٩٩	٣,٨٣٣,٢١٤	ضريبة الدخل للفترة / للسنة
(٤,٤٤٩,٧١٠)	(٤,٢٤٥,٩٣٦)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٣,٨٠١,٨٨٦	٣,٣٨٩,١٦٤	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

إن ضريبة دخل السنة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة تتكون مما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤,٢٦٠,٠٩٧	٣,٨٣٣,٢١٤	ضريبة دخل الفترة
(٧٨٥,٣٩٨)	(١٤٣,٥٤٨)	المضاف من موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٣,٤٧٤,٦٩٩	٣,٦٨٩,٦٦٦	

(٦) حقوق الملكية

رأس المال -

قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي بتاريخ ٢٠ نيسان ٢٠٢٥ زيادة رأس مال الشركة بمبلغ ٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار عن طريق رسملة مبلغ الزيادة من رصيد الأرباح المدورة ليصبح رأس مال الشركة ٢٧,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار بقيمة أسمية دينار للسهم الواحد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥، هذا وقد حصلت المجموعة على موافقة هيئة الأوراق المالية لزيادة رأس المال بمبلغ ٥,٧٨٥,٧٣٣ دينار بدلا من ٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار، وعليه يصبح رأس مال الشركة المصرح به ٢٧,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار ورأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع ٢٦,٧٨٥,٧٣٣ دينار.

الاحتياطات القانونية -

لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث إن هذه القوائم المالية هي قوائم مالية مرحلية.

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

(٧) النقد وما في حكمه

يشمل النقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة ما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٥,٠٢٧,٧٩٠	٢,٣٦٩,٢٦٢	أرصدة لدى البنوك
٩٢,٥٩٤	١٢٤,٧٦١	نقد في الصندوق
٣٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	ودائع قصيرة الأجل تستحق خلال أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة*
٣٥,١٢٠,٣٨٤	٢٢,٤٩٤,٠٢٣	

* يمثل هذا البند الودائع لدى البنك الاستثماري بالدينار الأردني تستحق خلال فترة أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة وبمعدل فائدة ٦,٣٧٥٪.

لغايات إعداد قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة، فإن تفاصيل النقد وما في حكمه كما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٧,٥١٠,٥٨٢	٢٢,٤٩٤,٠٢٣	نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
(٣٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	ينزل: ودائع قصيرة الأجل تستحق خلال أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة
(٦٩,٦٦٤,٩٩١)	(٧٥,١٣٥,٧٥٦)	بنوك دائنة وقروض قصيرة الأجل
(٦٧,١٥٤,٤٠٩)	(٧٢,٦٤١,٧٣٣)	

بنوك دائنة -

يمثل هذا البند رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للشركة من عدة بنوك محلية بسقوف وقدرها ٤٧,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وتحمل متوسط سعر فائدة ٧,٢٧٪ سنوياً (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ٧,٧١٪).

قروض قصيرة الاجل -

قامت شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد بتوقيع اتفاقية توريد الطاقة الكهربائية (تمويل اثمان طاقة كهربائية) مع البنك الإسلامي الأردني والبنك العربي الإسلامي لتسديد جزء من فاتورة شراء الطاقة الكهربائية من شركة الكهرباء الوطنية وبسقوف ائتمانية متضمنة الربح وقدرها ٧٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وتحمل متوسط سعر فائدة ٤,٧٧٪ سنوياً (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤: ٥,٠٣٪).

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

(٨) جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين والشركة الأم والشركات الشقيقة وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والشركات التي هم فيها ملاك رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة الشركة.

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة ضمن بنود الذمم المدينة والذمم الدائنة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٨,١٥٨	٢٦,٠٩٠	مبالغ مستحقة من شركة توزيع الكهرباء المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة الأم)
٣٣,٥٧٥	١,٠٠٠	مبالغ مستحقة الى شركة صناعة المعدات الكهربائية محدودة المسؤولية (شركة شقيقة)
٤٤,٤٣٩	٣٨,٧٢٦	مبالغ مستحقة من شركة سما المملكة للمشاريع التجارية والخدمات (شركة تابعة للشركة الأم)

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢,٠٨٨,١٩٧	١٥٦,٦٧٠	مشتريات - شركة توزيع الكهرباء المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة الأم)
٧٠٠,١٥٦	٤٥٨,٤٤٥	مشتريات - شركة صناعة المعدات الكهربائية محدودة المسؤولية (شركة شقيقة)

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٤	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٦٧٢,٨٧٥	٥٣٩,٣١٣	رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى
١٨٦,٢٠٣	١٨٤,٦٠٦	تنقلات ومكافآت رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة
٨٥٩,٠٧٨	٧٢٣,٩١٩	

(٩) التزامات محتملة

كفالات واعتمادات -

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة التزامات محتملة تتمثل في كفالات بنكية واعتمادات مستندية بمبلغ ١,٣٦٣,٩٠٦ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤: ٦,٢٨٥,٦٠٨ دينار).

الفضايا -

بلغت قيمة الفضايا المقامة على الشركة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ مبلغ ٢,٧٤٠,٤٣٩ دينار. وبرأي إدارة الشركة ومستشارها القانوني فإن المخصص المحاسب مقابل هذه الفضايا كافٍ لمواجهة الالتزامات التي قد تنجم عن تلك الفضايا. توجد قضايا اقامتها الشركة على الغير بقيمة ٩,٤٠١,٣٠٩ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥.

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٥ (غير مدققة)

خلاف مع شركة الكهرباء الوطنية -

تطالب شركة الكهرباء الوطنية (مزود الشركة بالطاقة) بمبلغ ٧١٧,٣٥٧ دينار والذي يمثل فرق في فوائد التأخير وتعتقد إدارة الشركة ومستشارها القانوني بأنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية التزامات وفقاً لما ورد بالتعريف الكهربائي (تعريف الجملة) الصادرة عن هيئة تنظيم الطاقة والمعادن والملزومة بالتطبيق من قبل الطرفين.

(١٠) حصة السهم من ربح الفترة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
٣,١٥١,٨٥٢	٨,٥١٦,٥٠٥
٢٦,٧٨٥,٧٣٣	٢٦,٧٨٥,٧٣٣
فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار
٠/١١٨	٠/٣١٨

ربح الفترة (دينار)
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم (سهم)

حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة

(١١) أرباح موزعة على المساهمين

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٠ نيسان ٢٠٢٥ على توزيع مبلغ ٧,٢٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار كأرباح على المساهمين عن أرباح عام ٢٠٢٤ بنسبة ٣٤,٥٪ من رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع في تاريخ الاجتماع.

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢١ نيسان ٢٠٢٤ على توزيع مبلغ ٥,٦٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار كأرباح على المساهمين عن أرباح عام ٢٠٢٣ بنسبة ٤٠٪ من رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع في تاريخ الاجتماع.